



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 691/2023, I.As. 21516/2023, 21517/2023, 21518/2023 & 21519/2023**

SHRI DIVAKAR SHARMA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. M. Dutta with Ms. Aditya Guha,
Adv. (M. 9810062932)

versus

SHRI LALIT MOHAN SHARMA

..... Defendant

Through: Dr. Bharat Bhushan Parsoon, Sr. Adv.
with Ms. Sonam Priya, Mr. Ananta
Prasad Mishra, Mr. Ayush Kumar
Singh, Ms. Aditi Singh, Adv. along
with Defendant in person (M.
7895642755)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **01.02.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. This is a suit between two brothers. Vide order dated 31st October, 2023, the matter was sent to mediation considering the nature of the matter.
3. According to Id. Counsel for the Defendant Mr. Mishra, 70% of the dispute has been resolved, which is however disputed by Mr. Parsoon, Id. Counsel.
4. In view of this, let summons be accepted by the Defendant and written statement be filed as per the timelines prescribed along with the affidavit of admission/denial.



5. The matter is also sent to mediation so that the parties can appear before the Id. Mediator and make one more attempt to resolve the disputes amicably.
6. If the matter is not resolved, both the parties shall bring their respective proposals for settlement on the next date of hearing before the Court itself.
7. Ms. Kajal Chandra, who was earlier appointed as a Mediator shall act as the Mediator in this round of mediation as well.
8. List before the Delhi High Court mediation and Conciliation Centre on 16th February, 2024 at 3.pm.
9. List before the Joint Registrar on 21st March, 2024.
10. List before the Court on 22nd May, 2024.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

FEBRUARY 01, 2024

mr/bh