



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 691/2023 I.A. 21516/2023 I.A. 21517/2023 I.A. 21519/2023
I.A. 31563/2024 I.A. 36034/2024 I.A. 38466/2024 I.A. 38467/2024
I.A. 42416/2024 I.A. 47973/2024 I.A. 2246/2025

SHRI DIVAKAR SHARMA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. M. Dutta Sr. Adv. along with Mr.
Aditya Guha and Mr. Anand Kuanr
Soni, Advs. with plaintiff in-person.

versus

SHRI LALIT MOHAN SHARMA

.....Defendant

Through: Defendant in-person.
Mrs. Phalguni Nigam, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

20.02.2025

1. Plaintiff and defendant are brothers and the matter relates to distribution of the properties which have been inherited from their deceased parents.
2. Both the parties agree that all the assets, irrespective of the status, shall be put in a common pot and they have agreed to divide the said assets, in 50% each, i.e. equal shares.
3. There are certain aspects relating to the existence of the HUF ('Hindu Undivided Family') and the taxation relating to the same, which is a matter of detail and can be discussed between the parties, as well as the counsels appearing for the parties, to resolve.



4. The defendant appears in-person and states that he doesn't have the resources to engage a counsel.
5. Accordingly, *Ms. Phalguni Nigam, Advocate (Enrolment No. D/5425/2020; Ph. No. 9873122789)*, who is present in Court, has been appointed as an *Amicus Curiae* to assist the defendant in this regard.
6. She is at liberty to seek help of a senior member of the Bar, in case she so requires.
7. For the purposes of parties to achieve a consensus regarding distribution of the properties and the management of the estate, re-list on 20th March 2025.
8. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

FEBRUARY 20, 2025/MK/kp